

No. 18-16981

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

CRISTA RAMOS, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

**KIRSTJEN NIELSEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,**
Defendants and Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
HON. EDWARD M. CHEN, CASE No. 3:18-cv-01554

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IMMIGRATION LAW SCHOLARS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

HIROSHI MOTOMURA*
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW

*COUNSEL OF RECORD AND ATTORNEYS
FOR AMICI CURIAE:*

JAYA RAMJI-NOGALES*
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY, BEASLEY
SCHOOL OF LAW

MANCINI SHENK LLP
MICHAEL V. MANCINI
JOHN W. SHENK
10250 CONSTELLATION BLVD., STE. 100
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
TEL: (424) 652-4000
FAX: (424) 652-4063

ANDREW I. SCHOENHOLTZ*
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER

* Not admitted to Ninth Circuit bar. University affiliations are provided for informational purposes only.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. PREDECESSOR FORMS OF HUMANITARIAN PROTECTION THROUGH EXECUTIVE DISCRETION	3
II. THE 1980 REFUGEE ACT: ESTABLISHING A PROCESS TO PROTECT A NARROW CLASS OF INDIVIDUALS FLEEING HARM	4
III. FROM EXTENDED VOLUNTARY DEPARTURE TO TEMPORARY PROTECTED STATUS.....	6
IV. CONGRESS CRAFTED TEMPORARY PROTECTED STATUS TO PROVIDE NON-DISCRETIONARY GUIDANCE TO THE EXECUTIVE IN ITS AWARDS OF NATIONALITY-BASED HUMANITARIAN PROTECTION	9
V. THE HISTORY OF TEMPORARY PROTECTED STATUS CONTRADICTS THE GOVERNMENT’S ARGUMENTS.....	12
CONCLUSION	15
APPENDIX – LIST OF SIGNATORIES.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(1)	9, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(1)(B).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(3)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(3)(A).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(3)(B).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(3)(C).....	10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(5)(A).....	12, 13

Legislative Materials

133 Cong. Rec. (House) 21331 (statement of Rep. Hamilton Fish, Jr.).....	7
135 Cong. Rec. H7501 (daily ed. Oct. 25, 1989) (statement of Rep. Joseph E. Brennan) .	8
135 Cong. Rec. H7501 (daily ed. Oct. 25, 1989) (statement of Rep. Sander Levine).....	8
135 Cong. Rec. H7501 (daily ed. Oct. 25, 1989) (statement of Rep. Bill Richardson).....	8
136 Cong. Rec. (House) 8686 (statement of Rep. William H. Gray)	5
136 Cong. Rec. (House) 8686 (statement of Rep. Mary Rose Oakar).....	6, 12, 15
136 Cong. Rec. (House) 8687 (statement of Rep. Marcy Kaptur).....	6, 12
136 Cong. Rec. (House) 19559 (statement of Rep. Hamilton Fish, Jr.).....	7
136 Cong. Rec. (House) 19560 (statement of Rep. Romano Mazzoli).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 100-627, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)	3, 5, 6, 12
S. Rep. No. 96-125, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979).....	5

Other Authorities

Stanley A. DeSmith, Lord Woolf, and Jeffrey Jowell, *JUDICIAL REVIEW OF ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION*, 5th Ed. at 296 (Sweet & Maxwell 1995)..... 14

Rebecca Hamlin & Philip E. Wolgin, *Symbolic Politics and Policy Feedback: The United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees and American Refugee Policy in the Cold War*, 46 Int’l Migration Rev. 586, 601-02, 612, 615 (2012) 4

Ruth Ellen Wasem and Karma Ester, *Temporary Protected Status: Current Immigration Policy and Issues*, Cong. Research Serv. (2008)..... 9

Jill H. Wilson, *Temporary Protected Status: Overview and Current Issues*, Cong. Research Serv. (Nov. 2, 2017)..... 11
